

Title: FCC RESPONSIBILITIES FOR MATC BOARD MEMBERS	Code:	A0104-7
Authority: Federal Communications Act of 1934, as	Original Adoption:	8/23/93
amended; Chapter 1 of Title 47 of the	Revised:	5/17/23
Code of Federal Regulations; MATC	Reviewed:	5/17/23
Policies A0104-6, I0100 and I0505	Effective:	6/27/23

The Federal Communications Commission (FCC) has entrusted the District Board to operate the stations in the public interest, necessity, and convenience for the residents of southeastern Wisconsin. As the license holder of Milwaukee PBS, WMVS, Channel 10 and WMVT, Channel 36 (hereinafter referred to as Milwaukee PBS) the District Board:

- 1. Understands and contributes to the vision of Milwaukee PBS and an approved mission statement.
- 2. Sets all standards and policies for the operation and continued development of program services.
- 3. Approves overall policy service goals and stations' objectives.
- Assures overall policy direction per FCC and Corporation for Public Broadcasting (CPB) requirements including Equal Employment Opportunities, Americans With Disabilities Act, open meeting and records regulations, and technical broadcast requirements.
- 5. Assumes, holds, and assists in all fiduciary policy responsibilities, including revenue (and related expenses) required for Milwaukee PBS through MATC, community, state and federal sources.